
 
1 
 

  
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Council to be held in the Municipal 
Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA, on Friday, 25 February 2011 at 2.30 
pm at which meeting the following business will be transacted and any other business 
which may be legally transacted at such a meeting.  

 
Councillors 

Anne Regan (Chair), Barbara Driver (Vice-Chair), Garth Barnes, Ian Bickerton, 
Nigel Britter, Chris Coleman, Tim Cooper, Bernard Fisher, Jacky Fletcher, Wendy Flynn, 
Rob Garnham, Les Godwin, Penny Hall, Colin Hay, Rowena Hay, Diane Hibbert, 
Sandra Holliday, Peter Jeffries, Steve Jordan, Robin MacDonald, Paul Massey, 
Helena McCloskey, Andrew McKinlay, Heather McLain, Paul McLain, John Rawson, 
Diggory Seacome, Duncan Smith, Malcolm Stennett, Charles Stewart, Klara Sudbury, 
Lloyd Surgenor, Pat Thornton, Jon Walklett, Andrew Wall, John Webster, Paul Wheeldon, 
Simon Wheeler, Roger Whyborn and Jo Teakle 

 
Agenda  

 
1. PRAYERS 

 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

4. TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE 
LAST MEETING HELD ON: 
11 February 2011 
 

(Pages 3 - 34) 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
These must be received no later than 10am on Friday 18 
February 2011.  
 

 

6. COMMUNICATIONS BY THE MAYOR 
 

 
7. COMMUNICATIONS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

8. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 

 
9. CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION REQUESTING THAT 

LAND AT LECKHAMPTON BE PROTECTED FROM 
INAPPROPRIATE LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT 
A debate on a petition received on 13 December 2010.  

(Pages 35 - 42) 



 
2 
 

 
10. COUNCIL_TAX_RESOLUTION_2011_2012 

Joint report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Community 
Development and Chief Finance Officer  (appendix to follow) 
 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

11. COUNCIL DIARY SEPTEMBER 2011 TO AUGUST 2012 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 51 - 68) 

12. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 

 
13. TO RECEIVE PETITIONS 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEM THE MAYOR DETERMINES AS 
URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
The Committee is recommended to approve the following 
resolution: 
 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business as it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 3 and 5, Part 1, Schedule 12A (as amended) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs 

of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 

 

 

16. REQUEST FOR DISCRETIONARY ALLOWANCE UNDER 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DISCRETIONARY 
PAYMENTS) REGULATIONS 1996 
Report of the Staff and Support Services Committee 
(Members will need to refer to the papers of the Staff and 
Support Services Committee – 14 February) 
 
 

(Pages 69 - 80) 

 
Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 Andrew North 

Chief Executive 



 
3 
 

Public Information 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure at the Municipal Offices 
 
(i) In the event of a fire you will hear a continuous alarm. 
 In the event of a bomb alert the alarm will sound in repeated short bursts. 
 
(ii) Members, officers and the public should leave the building promptly and in a 

quiet and orderly fashion using the nearest available escape routes and 
assemble on the Promenade footway by the War Memorial. 

 
Attendance at Meetings - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
Meetings are open to the public and a limited amount of public seating is available. 
Copies of the agenda
[...]
n with 
any item on this agenda. 
 
Please hand any completed form to the committee administrator at the meeting. 
 
You are reminded that you are still required to declare your interest orally at the 
commencement of the committee's consideration of the matter. 
 
Agenda 

item 
*Personal 
interest 

*Prejudicial 
Personal 
interest 

**Nature of interest 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Notes: 
*Please tick appropriate box 
**Please give sufficient information as to identify the existence and nature of the interest, for example – "This 
application relates to land that borders property owned by a friend of mine", "A relation of mine is a member 
of this body" 
"Personal interests" and "prejudicial personal interests" are defined and explained in the Council's Code of 
Members Conduct and summarised overleaf 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 25 February 2011. 
 

Council 
 

Friday, 11th February, 2011 
2.30  - 6.45 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Anne Regan (Chair), Barbara Driver (Vice-Chair), Garth Barnes, 
Ian Bickerton, Nigel Britter, Chris Coleman, Tim Cooper, 
Bernard Fisher, Jacky Fletcher, Wendy Flynn, Rob Garnham, 
Les Godwin, Penny Hall, Colin Hay, Rowena Hay, Diane Hibbert, 
Sandra Holliday, Peter Jeffries, Steve Jordan, Robin MacDonald, 
Paul Massey, Helena McCloskey, Andrew McKinlay, 
Heather McLain, Paul McLain, John Rawson, Diggory Seacome, 
Duncan Smith, Malcolm Stennett, Charles Stewart, 
Klara Sudbury, Lloyd Surgenor, Pat Thornton, Jon Walklett, 
John Webster, Paul Wheeldon, Simon Wheeler and 
Roger Whyborn 

Also in attendance:  Sara Freckleton, Andrew North and Mark Sheldon 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. PRAYERS 
Reverend Maz Allen opened the meeting with a prayer.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Wall and Teakle.   
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillors Rawson and Seacome both declared a personal interest as Council 
appointed non-voting members on the Cheltenham Festivals Board and Council 
appointed members on the Cheltenham Arts Council. 
 
Councillor Sudbury declared a personal interest as a Council appointed 
member on the Cheltenham Arts Council. 
 
Councillors C.Hay, Walklett, Wheeldon and Driver all declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 (HRA) as Board Members of  Cheltenham 
Borough Homes.  
 
Councillors Stennett and Fletcher declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
as Directors of Gloucestershire Airport, were it to be discussed during the 
Budget debate.  
  
 

4. TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 25 February 2011. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 December 2010 
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.  
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR ELECT AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2011/12 
The Chief Executive introduced the report as circulated with the agenda.  
 
He informed Council that in accordance with the Council’s constitution the 
appropriate procedures to seek the appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 
the Municipal year 2011-2012 had been put in place. 
 
As a consequence Councillor Driver as Deputy Mayor for 2010-2011 would 
become Mayor and Councillor Smith had indicated his willingness to be put 
forward as Deputy Mayor for 2011-2012.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that Council note the Order of Precedence in Appendix 2 and 
that Councillor Barbara Driver and Councillor Duncan Smith would be put 
to the Annual Council Meeting for election as Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
respectively for the municipal year 2011-2012. 
 
 
 

7. COMMUNICATIONS BY THE MAYOR 
The Mayor welcomed members of the public which included thre
[...]
pment referred Members 
to the joint report of himself and the Chief Finance Officer as circulated with the 
agenda.  The report summarised the revised budget for 2010/11 and Cabinet’s 
final budget proposals for 2011/12 following consultation. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development introduced the 
budget proposals with a detailed speech (Appendix x).  
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development moved acceptance 
of the 2011/12 Budget as set out in the report.  The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Jordan, who reserved his right to speak.  
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development then responded to 
questions on the proposed Revenue and Capital Budget, with some input from 
the relevant Cabinet Members; 
 
• Why under the new waste collection scheme, were areas such as 

Lansdown Road considered differently? 
o It was recognised that areas such as Lansdown Road had a large 

amount of multiple occupation housing and didn’t necessarily have 
storage at the front or rear of the building to house additional bins.  
All residents would be offered this service but some tailor made 
solutions were required. 

• With dwindling resources and the cost of maintaining the Municipal 
Offices, when would Cabinet accept the benefits of moving to a new 
location?  
o Cabinet were awaiting a report on the accommodation strategy but in 

reality, the Municipal Offices were relatively cheap to occupy and as 
such there was doubt about whether major savings would be 
achieved by such a move. Overview & Scrutiny Committees would 
be given the opportunity to comment on the report.  

• Why was it taking such a time to arrange new management for the 
various park cafes, surely this didn’t bode well in view of strategic 
commissioning? 
o All cafes would be open by Race Week (15-18 March) and this had 

always been the timescale to which officers had been working. A 
significant amount of effort had gone into finalising arrangements 
with the ne
[...]
ts and charges as detailed at Appendix 5 be approved;  

3. The revised HRA capital programme for 2010/11 at Appendix 6 be 
approved;  

4. The HRA capital programme for 2011/12 at Appendices 6 and 7 be 
approved; 

5. Receipts of up to £3m from the sale of HRA assets (other than 
through Right To Buy) in the period 1st April 2011 to 31st March 
2014 be used for affordable housing provision. 

(CARRIED, with 1 Abstention) 
 

Page 17



 
 
 

 

 
- 16 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 25 February 2011. 
 

 
14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 2011/12 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which had been circulated with 
the budget papers.  He explained that the Council had a responsibility to set out 
its Treasury Management Strategy Statement for borrowing and to prepare an 
Annual Investment Strategy for council approval prior to the start of a new 
financial year.  
 
The strategy had been approved by the Treasury Management Panel at its 
meeting on the 27 January 2011.  
 
The strategy included prudential indicators based on the budget decisions that 
had been made today, as well as details of next years loans to the 
Gloucestershire Airport, Everyman Theatre and Cheltenham Borough Homes.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2011/12 at Appendix 2 be approved including;   
• The general policy objective ‘that Council should invest prudently 

the surplus funds held on behalf of the community giving priority 
to security and liquidity’; 

• That the Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 including the authorised 
limit as the statutory affordable borrowing limit determined under 
Section 3 (1) Local Government Act 2003 be approved; 

• Additions to the Council’s lending list are proposed in order to 
provide some further capacity. These proposals have been put 
forward after taken advice from the Council’s treasury management 
advisers and are prudent enough to ensure the credit quality of the 
Council’s investment portfolio remains high; 

• To increase the time period of investing up to two years with 
counterparties noted in the recommended lending list; 

• For 2011/12 in calculating the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
the Council will apply Option 1 in respect of supported capital 
expenditure and Option 3 in respect of unsupported capital 
expenditure as per section 21 in Appendix 3. 

 
 
 

15. NOTICES OF MOTION 
No motions were submitted.  
 
 

16. TO RECEIVE PETITIONS 
No petitions were submitted. 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER ITEM THE MAYOR DETERMINES AS URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

 
- 17 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 25 February 2011. 
 

The Mayor invited the Chief Executive to introduce an urgent item which 
required a decision.  
 
The Chief Executive explained that as per part 10.1 of the constitution, Council 
were to be advised of changes of nominated substitutes on committees, which 
were as follows; 
 
Councillor Whyborn would no longer be a Liberal Democrat substitute on Staff 
and Support Services Committee (S&SSC). 
 
Councillors Fisher, Jeffries, Massy, McCloskey, Stewart, Sudbury and 
Wheeldon would now be Liberal Democrat substitutes on S&SSC. 
 
Councillors Cooper and Hall would now be Conservative substitutes on S&SSC.  
 
Councillor Hibbert would now be a People Against Bureaucracy substitute on 
S&SSC.  
 
And finally, Councillor Walklett would fill the Liberal Democrat vacancy on 
Economy and Business Improvement O&S Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Anne Regan 
Chairman 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

FULL COUNCIL 11TH FEBRUARY – SPEECH BY CLLR JOHN 
WEBSTER.  
Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development; Deputy Leader 
CBC 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. MM & Council: This has been an enormously difficult period. 
I’ll outline the budget details
[...]
e in orchestrating the funding and 
there are some good things in it Madam Mayor – not least your 
continued existence – and more ammunition for your ongoing 
war with the seagulls.   
Members, even if you disagree with it I think you’ll acknowledge 
the work we’ve put into this budget. As a result of what it 
contains I believe that we can proceed with more confidence 
over the coming period which will still be difficult, but will be 
doable.  
I expect that, given the huge problems we have had both with 
the scale of the cuts, the very late announcements by 
Government and the difficulty of some of the things that need to 
be done, we will have to re-visit  a number of issues in the June 
out-turn report. I’ve made the point that the Budget is now a 
round-the-year activity given the nature of the financial 
circumstances that we are in so this is no surprise. Yet again I 
want to underline the importance of the Budget Working Group 
in the new circumstances. 

Page 33



14 

 

There we have it - I move the recommendations 1 to 9 outlined 
on p161 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



   
$qvydn30p.doc Page 1 of 7 Last updated 16 February 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Council – 25 February 2011  

Consideration of a petition requesting that land at Leckhampton 
be protected from inappropriate large scale development. 

Accountable member Leader 
Accountable officer Assistant Chief Executive 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Environment 

Ward(s) affected Leckhampton Ward 
Significant Decision No  
Executive summary A petition was received by the Council on 13 December 2010 requesting 

that the council considers designation of land in Leckhampton with a view to 
protecting it from inappropriate large scale development.  The exact wording 
of the petition is set out in paragraph 2.1.  As the petition had in excess of 
750 signatures it is entitled to a debate at full Council. 
The council has an agreed process for dealing with petitions the detail of 
which is set out in paragraph 2.3.  This report has been produced to enable 
members to consider the request of the petitioners.  The council within its 
planning framework does have the opportunity to designate land as it feels 
appropriate and such designations are then tested through public 
consultation and wider stakeholder engagement and through public inquiry.   
The council is currently, through a partnership arrangement with 
Tewkesbury Borough Council and Gloucester City Council developing a 
Joint Core Strategy (JCS), and so any designation at this stage would be 
premature, but can be considered in developing strategic options. 
 

Recommendation That Council requests officers to consider the issues raised by the 
petition as part of the developing options process for the Joint Core 
Strategy as set out in paragraphs 3.10 and 3.11 of this report. 

 

Agenda Item 9
Page 35



   
$qvydn30p.doc Page 2 of 7 Last updated 16 February 2011 
 

Financial implications The council is facing an unprecedented period of financial constraint with a 
significant level of cuts in government support forecast over the next 4 
years. The estimated revenue funding gap over the period of the MTFS 
(2012/13 – 2016/17) is £2.5m 
The council’s resources for capital investment are also scarce and already 
committed. The council has significant aspirations for investment in its 
building and the town infrastructure for which funding sources have yet to 
be identified. 
As such, the council is unlikely to be in a position to contribute financially 
to either the set up costs or on-going running and maintenance costs of a 
country park.  
Contact officer:  Mark Sheldon, Chief Finance Officer 
Mark.Sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk, Tel 01242 264123  

Legal implications The petition must be considered in accordance with the Council’s Petition 
Scheme made pursuant to the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009. The petition will be considered in accordance 
with the Council Procedu
[...]
uired to formally approve 
the total council tax for residents of Cheltenham, including the council tax 
requirements of the precepting organisations Gloucestershire County 
Council (GCC) and the Gloucestershire Police authority 

Recommendations Approve the council tax resolution at Appendix 2 (to follow). 
 
Financial implications Failure to agree the council tax resolution at this meeting would delay the 

preparation of council tax bills and the collection of the payments from 
residents. This may result in lost interest on income collected, which given 
the prevailing low interest rates, would be approximately £1-2k per month 
delayed. 

Contact officer: Mark Sheldon, Chief Finance Officer 
mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264123 

Legal implications  The Council must set its council tax in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 no later than 10th March 2011. 
Contact officer:  Peter Lewis, One legal  
peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None arising from this report. 
Contact officer:       ,                @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 

Key risks As outlined in the financial implications 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

None arising from this report 

Agenda Item 10
Page 43



 

   

 Page 2 of 3 Last updated 16 February 2011 
 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1 The Council agreed the budget and level of council tax for 2011/12 at a meeting on 11 February 

2011. The Council is required to formally approve the total council tax for residents of Cheltenham 
including the council tax requirements of the precepting organisations, Gloucestershire County 
Council (GCC) and the Gloucestershire Police authority 

1.2 Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) and Gloucestershire Police authority will have met to set 
their council tax by 16 February 2011. 

1.3 The total council tax to be paid by residents of Cheltenham in 2011/12 by council tax band, 
including the precepting authorities, is contained in Appendix 2 (to follow)  

2. Reasons for recommendations 
2.1 Not applicable 
3. Alternative options considered 
3.1 Not applicable 

4. Consultation and feedback 
4.1 Not applicable 
5. Performance management – monitoring and review 
5.1 Not applicable 

Report author Contact officer:  Mark Sheldon,       
mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
01242 264123 

Appendices 1. Risk Assessment 
2. Council tax resolution (to follow) 

Background information 1. Council Budget Report 11 February 2011 
 

Page 44



 

   
 Page 3 of 3 Last updated 16 February 2011 
 

Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original risk score 
(impact x likelihood) 

Managing risk 

Risk 
ref. 

Risk description Risk 
Owner 

Date 
raised 

I L Score Control Action Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Transferred to 
risk register 

c.tax 
1 

Failure to agree the council 
tax resolution may result in 
lost interest on income. 

CFO 16/2/10 1 2 2 Reduce Councillors to agree 
precept at meeting 

24/2/11 CFO  

            

            

            

            

 

P
age 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

COUNCIL 25th FEBRUARY 2011 COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2011/12 1

 
CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COUNCIL 

25th FEBRUARY 2011 
 

COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2011/12 
 
 
Pursuant to section 30 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the 
Council hereby calculates the council tax rate, for residents of Cheltenham, 
in accordance with the process set out below:  
 
1. That it be noted that in accordance with regulations made under Section 

33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992: 
 

(a) 42,322.90 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations, 1992 (as amended) as its Council Tax Base for the year  

 
(b) Part of the Council’s area 
 

Parish of Char
[...]
nk


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 To approve and confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on:
	2011_02_11_JW_Budget_Speech

	9 Consideration of a petition requesting that land at Leckhampton be protected from inappropriate large scale development
	Appendix_1_Process

	10 Council_Tax_Resolution_2011_2012
	Appendix_2

	11 Council Diary September 2011 to August 2012
	Appendix_Draft_Diary_2011_12

	16 Request for discretionary allowance under the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 28 March 2011. 
 

Council 
 

Friday, 25th February, 2011 
2.30  - 3.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Barbara Driver (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Garth Barnes, 
Ian Bickerton, Nigel Britter, Chris Coleman, Bernard Fisher, 
Jacky Fletcher, Wendy Flynn, Rob Garnham, Les Godwin, 
Penny Hall, Colin Hay, Rowena Hay, Diane Hibbert, 
Sandra Holliday, Peter Jeffries, Steve Jordan, Robin MacDonald, 
Paul Massey, Helena McCloskey, Andrew McKinlay, 
Heather McLain, Paul McLain, John Rawson, Diggory Seacome, 
Malcolm Stennett, Charles Stewart, Klara Sudbury, 
Lloyd Surgenor, Pat Thornton, Jon Walklett, Andrew Wall, 
John Webster, Paul Wheeldon, Simon Wheeler, Roger Whyborn 
and Jo Teakle 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. PRAYERS 
Reverend Maz Allen opened the meeting with a prayer.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Cooper, Regan and Smith.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Regarding agenda item 16, the Head of Legal Services advised members that 
they should complete and submit the declaration form as necessary  but there 
would be no need to verbally inform the meeting of the nature of their interest. 
 
Councillor Macdonald declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 9 as a homeowner of a property in the area being considered. 
 
Councillor Sudbury declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
9 as a committee member of LEGLAG and homeowner of a property near 
Leckhampton white land.   She also had a personal interest as a member of 
Gloucestershire County Council (GCC). 
 
Councillor Garnham declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 as a member 
of GCC who owned some of the land in the area under discussion. 
 
Councillors Massey and Webster declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 
as a signatory of the LEGLAG petition.  
 
Councillors Fletcher, Teakle and Bickerton, declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 9. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 28 March 2011. 
 

Councillors Surgenor declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 as a 
member of LEGLAG and a member of the Planning Committee. 
 
The Head of Legal Services reminded members that they should submit their 
declaration of interest form advising of the nature of their interests before a vote 
on agenda item 9 was taken. 
 

4. TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 February 2011 
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None received.  
 

6. COMMUNICATIONS BY THE MAYOR 
The Deputy Mayor advised members that Councillor Roger Whyborn and his 
wife would be joining the Mayor in attending the Royal Garden Party at 
Buckingham Palace.   
 

7. COMMUNICATIONS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
The Leader advised members that he had been requested to inform members 
that Councillor Godwin had been nominated a substitute for the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the People against Bureaucracy group.   
 
This appointment was confirmed by Council. 
 

8. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
None received.  
 

9. CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION REQUESTING THAT LAND AT 
LECKHAMPTON BE PROTECTED FROM INAPPROPRIATE LARGE SCALE 
DEVELOPMENT 
The Deputy Mayor reminded members of the procedure for dealing with 
petitions.  She welcomed Kit Braunholtz, the petition organiser, to the meeting 
and invited him to present the petition.  
 
In his statement, Kit Braunholtz thanked the Mayor for receiving the petition 
outside the Municipal Offices prior to the Council meeting on 13 December 
2011 and thanked Council for considering it at this meeting. The petition had 
been organised with two objectives in mind: 
• To make the public aware of the potential development on the land they 

were trying to protect. A consortium of developers had already 
announced their intention to submit an application for 1300 homes on 
this land. 

• To make the councillors and officers aware of the strength of opposition 
to any development and the 1200 signatures on the petition was an 
indication of this. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 28 March 2011. 
 

He indicated that he had brought a map to illustrate the area. He stressed that 
the area was very attractive and an asset to Cheltenham. He read out a 
summary of the conclusion of the Inspectors Report 2005. In the report the 
inspector had considered the area of land in question and had concluded that it 
was not suitable for large-scale development.  
 
In summary he emphasised that in signing the petition, it was not an expression 
of NIMBYism but people were expressing their genuine desire to preserve the 
rural character of an important piece of land. 
 
The Deputy Mayor invited the Leader to make a statement.  
 
The Leader said that it had always been council’s policy to protect its rural 
areas from large-scale development and this policy would continue.  This 
council was working with Gloucester City and Tewkesbury councils on the Joint 
Core Strategy (JCS) and how to protect valued land would be a key issue for 
discussion. He advised members that if an area was designated as a country 
park, unlike a National Park, it had no protection in planning terms.  However 
the land would be subject to existing planning policies which would offer some 
protection. He added that it was unlikely that the council would have the 
necessary funds for compulsory purchase of the land.  
 
Councillor Jordan proposed the recommendation set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Ian Bickerton, seconded by Councillor Walklett, proposed an 
amendment requesting  
 
“officers provide a point of contact in the JCS Team to provide direction and 
technical assistance to LEGLAG in the context of the new localism directives 
and options for longer term protection of the Leckhampton green land which are 
clearly of special community interest.” 
 
In proposing the amendment he  informed members that four inspectors had 
previously rejected large scale developments on Leckhampton white land and 
he quoted Inspector David Asher as saying, “development of the objection site 
would materially harm the rural character and appearance of the area, and the 
important contribution that this makes to  the  landscape within the site and 
when seen  from  the AONB, the rural character up to the edge of the town 
which would be lost if development were to take place” (CBC Local Plan 
Second Review to 2011 Inspector’s Report).  
 
Councillor Bickerton reminded members of discussions at the recent JCS 
seminar regarding the complex issues of sustainability, housing needs and 
encroachments on the green belt. The Localism Bill now been added to the 
debate.  LEGLAG were putting forward a community lead solution, important to 
the wider community as expressed by the LEGLAG petition and needed officer 
support.  
 
In seconding the motion, Councillor Walklett fully supported the aims of 
LEGLAG. He recognised that the area in question was a much loved site and it 
needed the council’s protection. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 28 March 2011. 
 

The proposer indicated that he would be happy to accept the amendment given 
the wording suggested in the advice note circulated to members. The Leader 
emphasised that the council would be providing an opportunity for all local 
groups to get involved with the JCS process.  
 
Councillor Garnham expressed concern that if the council were to agree this 
amendment, it may suggest that LEGLAG was being treated differently to other 
groups. He proposed that the words “and any other group, landowner or 
developer” be inserted after the word LEGLAG. This would ensure that the 
process was open and transparent. 
 
The proposer indicated that he was happy to accept this amendment. 
 
In response to a question from a member, the Leader confirmed that 
Tewkesbury Borough Council were aware of the petition.  
 
Upon a vote the motion as amended was agreed. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. Officers are requested to consider the issues raised by the petition 
as part of the developing options process for the Joint Core 
Strategy as set out in paragraphs 3.10 and 3.11 of this report. 

2. An officer point of contact should be provided to enable LEGLAG 
and any other group, landowner or developer, to obtain information 
and guidance to aid understanding of the relevant procedures and 
processes in respect of the Joint Core Strategy and for creation of 
a country park. 

 
Voting: For 31 with 3 Abstentions. 
 

10. COUNCIL_TAX_RESOLUTION_2011_2012 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development introduced the 
report and referred members to the appendix that had been circulated at the 
start of the meeting.   
 
The appendix contained the total council tax to be paid by residents of 
Cheltenham in 2011-12 by council tax band and included the precepting 
authorities (Gloucestershire County Council and Gloucestershire Police 
Authority). 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously; 
 
RESOLVED THAT: the council tax resolution at Appendix 2 be approved.   
  

11. COUNCIL DIARY SEPTEMBER 2011 TO AUGUST 2012 
The Chief Executive introduced the report, which sought approval of the 
provisional diary of meetings for September 2011 to August 2012.  The 
provisional dates had been circulated in advance of the meeting, comments 
received and amendments made. He advised that the asset management 
working group for 28 June 2012 should be listed as a 5 pm. start and not 6 pm.  
 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously; 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 28 March 2011. 
 

 
RESOLVED THAT: the Council diary of meetings for September 2011 – 
August 2012 as amended be approved.   
  

12. NOTICES OF MOTION 
None received. 
 

13. TO RECEIVE PETITIONS 
None received 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEM THE MAYOR DETERMINES AS URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
None.  
 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Upon a vote it was unanimously:   
 
 RESOLVED that that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1, 3 and 5, Part 1, Schedule 12A (as amended) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 

privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

16. REQUEST FOR DISCRETIONARY ALLOWANCE UNDER THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS) REGULATIONS 1996 
The following members were in attendance for this item: Councillors 
Garth Barnes, Ian Bickerton, Nigel Britter, Bernard Fisher, Jacky Fletcher, 
Wendy Flynn, Penny Hall, Diane Hibbert, Sandra Holliday, Peter Jeffries, 
Robin MacDonald, Paul Massey, Helena McCloskey, Heather McLain, 
Paul McLain, John Rawson, Malcolm Stennett, Charles Stewart, Klara Sudbury, 
Jon Walklett, Andrew Wall,  Paul Wheeldon, Simon Wheeler and Jo Teakle 
 
In the absence of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, the Chief Executive took the 
chair and invited nominations for a member to preside as set out in rule eight of 
the Council Procedure Rules.  Councillor Barnes took the chair. 
 
The Council received a report from the Staff & Support Services Committee 
making a recommendation in response to a request for a discretionary 
allowance under the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 
1996.  The Council, having considered the request, the reports of the Staff& 
Support Services Committee and of the Assistant Director of Human Resources 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 28 March 2011. 
 

and Organisational Development which had been received, determined the 
request.  A discretionary allowance was approved subject to review in 2013. 
 
 
 

Anne Regan  
Chairman 

 


